

SLP(C)No. 10063 OF 2003

ITEM No.50

Court No. 6

SECTION IX
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10063/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 13/02/2003 in CA 5147/2002
in FA No. 1109/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

S.A.G. QURESHI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

With S.L.P. (C) Nos.10073-10075 of 2003

(With appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c copy of the impugned
judgement and prayer for interim relief)

Date : 12/01/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)Mr. K.N. Bhat,Sr.Adv.
In SLP 10063/03:Mr. Pravin Satale,Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

In SLP 10073-75/03:Dr. Rajeev Dhavan,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Mukesh K. Giri,Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu,Adv.
Mr. S.V. Deshpande,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No. 10063 of 2003:

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we think it is just and appropriate to stay
the second direction given in paragraph (9) of the impugned order as well. We, however, mak
e it

...2/-

- 2 -

clear that, with regard to the assignment of work, it is for the High Court, on the administra
tive side, to examine.

Leave granted.

S.L.P. (C) Nos.10073-10075 of 2003:

The learned counsel for the second respondent brought to our notice question of law 2(A) at page 43 of the paper book and events mentioned in relation to 4th April, 2003 at page 'Q' in the List of Dates and submitted that these grounds made by the petitioner are unjustified and can not be allowed to remain on record. The learned senior counsel for the petitioner fairly submitted that these grounds may be expunged. The learned counsel also pointed out that the petitioner has regretted in this regard in the rejoinder affidavit filed by him.

Under the circumstances, without pursuing this matter any further, we order that question of law 2(A) at page 43 of the paper book and events mentioned in relation to 4th April, 2003 at page 'Q' in the List of Dates shall stand deleted.

Exemption allowed.

Leave granted.

List the appeals for further consideration of interim order after six weeks.

[T.I. Rajput] [Shelly Sengupta]
Court Master Court Master